

No. 13-1406

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

LOUIS CASTRO PEREZ,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS, DIRECTOR,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE,
CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
THE CONSTITUTION PROJECT
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

VIRGINIA E. SLOAN
SARAH E. TURBERVILLE
THE CONSTITUTION
PROJECT
1200 18th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 580-6920

GREGORY G. GARRE
Counsel of Record
KATYA S. CRONIN
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 11th Street, NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 637-2207
Gregory.Garre@lw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	6
I. IN CAPITAL CASES ABOVE ALL, ADEQUATE REPRESENTATION IS VITAL.....	7
II. THE CIRCUITS ARE EXPRESSLY DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	9
III. ONLY THIS COURT CAN RESOLVE THE BASIS FOR THE CIRCUIT CONFLICT	12
IV. THIS CASE PRESENTS A CLEAN VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING THE IMPORTANT QUESTION PRESENTED.....	16
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950).....	14, 15
<i>Andrade v. Cate</i> , No. S-09-2270 KJM TJB, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136932 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 24, 2013)	11
<i>Bowles v. Russell</i> , 551 U.S. 205 (2007)	3, 14
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 722 (1991)	13
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976)	5, 16
<i>Edwards v. Stephens</i> , No. 13-40535, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 4219 (5th Cir. Mar. 6, 2014)	11
<i>Foley v. Rowland</i> , No. S-01-0714 MCE JFM P, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 130334 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 11, 2012)	11
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U.S. 524 (2005)	15
<i>Harris v. United States</i> , 367 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2004)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010)	13
<i>Mackey v. Hoffman</i> , 682 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2012)	4, 9, 10, 12
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012)	i, 2, 10, 12, 13
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U.S. 1 (1989)	7, 8
<i>Norwood v. Vance</i> , 517 F. App'x 557 (9th Cir. 2013), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1344 (2014)	11

STATUTES AND RULES

28 U.S.C. § 2107	10, 14
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b)(6).....	3
Supreme Court Rule 10(a)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Stephen B. Bright, <i>Death by Lottery— Procedural Bar of Constitutional Claims in Capital Cases Due to Inadequate Representation of Indigent Defendants</i> , 92 W. Va. L. Rev. 679 (1990).....	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Stephen B. Bright, <i>Turning Celebrated Principles into Reality</i> , <i>The Champion</i> 6 (2003)	8
The Constitution Project, <i>Irreversible Error: Recommended Reforms for Preventing and Correcting Error in the Administration of Capital Punishment</i> (2014), available at http://www.constitutionproject.org/documents/irreversible-error/ (last visited June 26, 2014).....	2, 8
Death Penalty Information Center, <i>Death Row Inmates by State</i> (Oct. 2013), http://www.deathpenaltyinfo.org/death-row-inmates-state-and-size-death-row-year (last visited June 24, 2014).....	11
Celestine Richards McConville, <i>Protecting the Right to Effective Assistance of Capital Postconviction Counsel: The Scope of the Constitutional Obligation to Monitor Counsel Performance</i> , 66 <i>U. Pitt. L. Rev.</i> 521 (2005)	7
